Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03130667
Name of Company
Matrix Solutions UK Limited
1/ We
Nige! Mornison, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victona Street, Bristal, BS1 6FT
tha hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under saction 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 13/02/2016 to 12/02/2017
Signed M j\/( Date ) l ;
\Y - N
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victorla Street
Bristol %
BS16FT 2
]
E *AG2CT2FD*
A13 16/03/2017 #42

Ref: MI7005/NZM/PAMIBLASSET
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkay Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref NZM/PAM/BLA/JET/M97005/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

14 Mazch 2017 nchesto 43 958

T +44 (01164 53 6300
Dear Surs F +44 (0)161 853 6347
granithomton co uk
Matrix Solutions UK Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
1 Introduction
11  Following my appointment as hquidator of the above company on 13 February 2015, 1n
accordance with secuon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the hlqudauon for the year ended 12 February 2017 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 12 February 2017
and also for the whole hquidauon to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the kiquidator in the period
13 February 2016 to 12 February 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred n the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practce 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
request addinonal informauon from the hqudator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hquidator's remuncration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

12 Please note that | am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Associauon to act as an
msolvency practinoner. [ am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an mnsolvency appomtment

2 Statutory information
21  The Company's statutory details are as follows.

Registered number 03130667

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinrungfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

3 Progress report
Pre-appointment expenses

31 As previously advised, my staff and I incurred costs and expenses prior to my appointment
totalling £28.016

Chartered Accountanty
Grant Thomton UX L1P i 2 bmasd kahiiy parnenihip ragsiared in Ergland snd Walles, No.OC307742. Ragstered offica. Grant Thomton House, Melton Steet, Euston Square Londan MW 1 2EP
A et of memberns i &alahis kom owr regrsiseed office  Grant Thomion UK LLP s suthented and regulatad by the Financial Conduct Authonty
Grant Thamton UX ULP is & mamber kim of Gran Thamton Intamasonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL snd the member Srms are nol a workdutde parnership Servces are delivered by the member firms, GTIL and
ts membar fimms are hot agents of, and o nat abgale one another and ara nol abla dor one anther’s acts o omssiona. A kst of parsonnel parmztted by Grant Thomion ko &cepl appoinTmants &s
¥ and of their authonsirg bodies may be nspocted al the showe addrexs  Pleass sea granthamion.co.uk lor urthar detals




32

33

34

35

36

37

3.8

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

On 13 February 2015, the secured and preferential creditors agreed that my pre-appoinument
costs be settled as an expense of the adminustraton at a capped amount of £15,000 plus
VAT As shown in my receipts and payments account at Appendix A, these fees have been

drawn

Assets
Funds from the administration
The only assets transferred from the adminustration are the surplus funds totaling £82,195

Debtors, WIP and retentions
Craigdam Services Led (Craigdam) was istrucred to maxurnuse book debts, work i progress
{WIP) and retennon realisations

To date reahsatons total £357,106 (net of VAT where apphcable) Of dus balance, £161,164
was recesved in the admunistranon and £195,942 has been recetved 1n the hquidation

Remedial costs paid to date 1n the hiqudanon total £15,794

Craigdam conunues to pursue the remaiming debtors, WIP and retennons which I anucipate
will be concluded shortly.

Enterprise Finance Guarantee (EFG) refund
The EFG was a loan guarantee scheme to facilitate lending to viable businesses that have
been turned down for a normal commercial loan.

The sale of an EFG loan to the Company was reviewed by the Royal Bank of Scotland ple
(the Bank) and 1t concluded that the loan was rmuss-scld and was not the best option for the
Company Accordingly, the Bank 1ssued a refund of £16,527 as shown in Appendix A

Liabilities

Secured creditors

As previously advised, the Bank hoids floaung charges over the Company’s assets dated
4 Octrober 2002 and 15 August 2013, and was owed c¢£1.3 rmullion upon appomtment.

An on account payment of £75,000 will be paid to the Bank shortly with a final payment
being made once all asset realisanons have been finahsed.

I antcipare that the Bank will suffer a shortfall on its lending,

Preferential creditors
Preferenual creditors totaling £41,044 were paid in full on 3 March 2016

Unsecured creditors
Based on current estimates, I envisage that there will be 4 small distnbution to the unsecured

creditors by way of the prescrbed part

To date I have recetved and agreed unsecured claims totalling £739,842



316

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

52

53

Creditors yet to submit a claim or recarve confirmation that their claim has been agreed arc
requested to submit 2 claim using the enclosed claim form as soon 2s possible.

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

On 13 February 2015 the secured and prefereatial creditors resolved that the administrator’s
temuneration be fixed at £65,000 for the woik completed by the admunistrator and his seaff
1n attending to matters atising in the administration

It was also resolved that the remuneration for admunistering the disuibution under a
prescribed part carve out under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 be fixed in
accordance with Rule 2.106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that 1s “by reference to the
time properly given by the administrator and hus staff”’, be capped at the lower of 50% of the
total avatlable prescribed part carve out or the tne propetly given by the administraror and
tus staff.

Pursuant to rule 4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1980, this basis applies also i the
liquidation.

You will note from the SIP9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date for the
lquidauon total £41,173, and from my receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A, that I have diawn the agreed fee of £65,000 in respect of vime spent in the
admirustration.

Time 15 charged in unuts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

hetps/ /www.r3.orguk/media/documents/publicauons/professional / Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Oe_2015.pdf  Altcrnatively [ will supply this information by post on request.

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
Craigdam has been pad £2,002 in the period.

Expenses totalling £477 relaring to postage have been incurred but not yet paid.
No other expenses have been incutied in the perod.

Contact
Should you have any queties, please contact Will Bowden on 0161 953 6392.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Mawix Solutions UK Limited

m/

Nigel Morrison
Liquidatox

Enc



Appendix A

Matrix Solutions UK Limited - i liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 13 February 2015 to 12 February 2017

From From
13/02/2015 13/02/2016
Statement to o
of Affairs 12/02/2016 12/02/2017 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Sales 154,862 60 23,041 48 177,904 08
Admun/Recervers Surplus 82,194 88 000 82,194.88
Book Debis 5,668.38 12,369 47 18,037 85
EFG loan 1efund 000 16,526.61 16,526.61
Misc Refunds 420 00 000 420 00
Vat on Sales 26,079 70 1,693 35 27,773.05
269,225.56 53,630.91 322,856.47
Payments
Purchases (1) 13,793 66 000 15,793.66
Quannty Surveyors Fees 26,576 05 2,002.22 28,578 27
Corporauon Tax 17 80 000 17 80
Admunistrators Fees 65,000 00 000 65,000 00
Pre-Appontment Admumstrators Fees 15,000 00 000 15,000 00
Admimstrators Expenses 2,885 64 000 2,885 64
Hosung of Servers 7500 000 7500
Storage Costs 294 86 000 294 86
Statutory Adverusing 84 60 000 84 60
Bank Chaiges 000 6325 6325
Preferennial Creditors (All) 000 41,043 52 41,043 52
Vat on Purchases 22,404.11 400 44 22,804 55
HMRC - VAT recaved/paid 4,261 63 29 96 47291 59
152,393.35 43,539.39 195,932.74
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 116,832.21 10,091.52 126,923.73
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 116,832 21 10,091 52 126,923 73

116,832.21 10,091.52 126,923.73




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
liquidator’s in the period

Joint liquidators' fees:
Tune costs

Expenses
Quantity Surveyor’s fees:

Craigdam

[ Charged/incurred

in period
13/02/2016 to
12/02/2017

14,351

246

2,002

Cumulatdve
charged /incurred
to 12/02/2017

41,173

477

28,578

Of which paid
to 12/02/2017

28,578



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the hquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance wath SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thoraton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avaiable to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) arce charged to the case for the ume they work on it

From

01/07/14
to date
£
Partners up to 740
Managers up o 470
Adrumsteators up to 345
Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Disbursements
Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



3 (3w} ) 93ep 03 pajiIq 599y |30

68 90T 9T TLV I 86 661 09'799'C) 90'804 ST 190'%L g8'8g 05'8%6'ZL 80'Z¢ 00 S6¢ 00’k _Snﬂ_
Bujpesy
v 652 05 86Z'LL SS £V 00 521'C oo 2L 00 280°¢ 05 L 0S L1609 S0 PL uopexe]
B SJa8sYy
80 982 05 6ZE'S [[13:13 00 vrL ;34 Qo gee'tL 055 05 06+'€ S84 3O uones)ieay
00551 00 Lt [¢14 0Lt 174 gUOjsUad
St €81 00 288 062 00 00% 052 00 2EL ov suofiebnsaau)
poyred snjely
- 1
16 451 5E 920°2t [AN-13 00 ZLS'S 05 0§ SE £20'5 €912 00 ZEV'L [ sioppalg’
Buluueig pue,
96 102 06 §56°L1L 0Z 6% 05 058’y 0z 28 06 Z15'p 144 05 £60'C TR 09 G8% oL USHERSIUIIPY
ey
A 'Bay 13 S4H 3 H 3 SH 3 sIH E tH
€101 JOIRNSILID Y annaaxy 1aBeuey laupeg

L10ZROZL 01 GL0Z/Z0/EL  pouad uondesues )

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 JIS - S00L6S0ZIN - uonepinbi uj - PajIWIT HN SUORNOS XUJEWY



91'0£2

9209t

§€ 29

98 291

00'v88

09’8

00 zeL'c

08z

00 vee

€S

§L EEL'S

L2

00°0£6'y

08'L}

0009

5

00

00

00 v8T

§9°L

00 pOC

got

00'0£2°2

00 080°}

00 021

5L

005511

05+

00 S0°

00 0g6

o0+

052

00'524'E

00 08

05

00 068

05 ¢

00 §54'2

06 +

00 €¢6°}

00 8s0°t

or gL

00

ajey
Ay Bay

|

5L $79'y

St T

00 548

061

3

SH

00 9tb’L

gL e

3

S1H

529907

056

00 ge8

052

3

SIH

S4H

3 : (3wuL) a3ep 03 paj|Iq 5334 jea0L

00°56v

004

jer0y !

810)paid
painsasun

mc_uu#_

$3UISNq |
jo 91ES,

(Lou,
19u]} dima pue,
¥I0IS "IV,
jo uopesieay

{Aved panp pue

Buisea| dy |auy)
29 Sy’

eld Apedoag
18}988Y

40 uopesIeay

512558

a0 glessy,
40 uoygesieay

su0)qeqQ
S}98sy
30 uopeseay

RI0}IPBID
ICOUEYEIL S

1
SuoISUIg

LYAPUE 3AVd |

fefan

SI0133d1p
uo spadas pue
suonednsaauy|

pouad mnﬁ_:,

xept
uonesodiog

Am:_toaww
¥UEQ |2W)
siapjoyabieyn

00 Sét

001

“mc_toa....u..
Aonies [awg)
Buiuueld pue
uojjensIuwpy

UH

1810l

JOIBNSILWPY

aann3ex]

iabBeuepy

1auped

L10Z/20/21 01 910Z/20/€1L  pouad ucudesuel)
SISATYNY LS02 IWIL 6 dIS - S00L6S0ZW - vonepinbry uj - paiwil 3N sucnnjog xulep



Matrix Solutions UK Limited - In Liquidation
For the periad 13 February 2016 to 12 February 2017

Incurred to date

TASKS

Av

y

Rate

Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

228

43

9,893

File reviews

Bank account administration and transactions
Starutory reports o creditors

Statutoty pension reports

Tax, VAT and PAYE compliance

REALISATION OF ASSETS

288

2,494

Correspondence with agents
Discusstons regarding book debts

CREDITORS

190

10

1,964

Agreang unsccured clams
Correspondence with unsecured creditors
Agreemng the preferental claims

Paying the preferennal dividend

Total costs

230

62

14,351




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hqudauon

(1)

2
3)

)

®)

If

(@}  withun the penod menuoned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors {(including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mennoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wriung to the hquidator for further information about
remuneraton or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
withun 14 days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

The peniod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipr of the progress repost

The Lhquidator complies with tus paragraph by esther -
(1)  providng all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so fa as the liqudator considers that
(1) the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hiquidanion or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
(u) the hquidator 15 subject to an obligaton of confidenuality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informatoen.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informagon, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the iqudator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days prowided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just.



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

()

(1B}

@

3)

“

4

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Applicauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(8)  the remuneraton charged by the liquidaror,

{b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneravion under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicauon under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 43E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneranon or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report')

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducton, distruss the

application, but it shall ot do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty o attend

the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nonce, but

which is without nouce to any other party.

If the applicauon 15 not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for !
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice
stating the veaue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

fa)  an order reduaing the amount of remuneranon which the hquidator was entitied
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudaton

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the hquidator's personal representatve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thunks just, but 2n order under sub-paragraph (b}

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudanon



Liqudator’s ref NZM/PAM/BLA/JET/M97005/7
Claumant’s ref

Matrix Solutions UK Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount clatmed 1n the liqudanon £

Paruculars of any securty held

Value of secunty £

Signature

Name and posiuon of signatory
(if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mal

Dare

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please rerurn this form when you have completed it tor

Nigel Mornson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB



